by IAS 21, paragraph 38 - The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, the Company may present

its financial information in any currency.

The main exchange rates used to translate the financial information were as follows:

3. Critical Accounting Judgments and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainties

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and on other

factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the

circumstances. There were no changes in relation to what was presented in note 2.3 to the Company’s

consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2018.

Based on the results of the Group and its business units, as well as on the macroeconomic conditions of

the countries and segments in which each business unit operates, there were no indications, as of June

30, 2019, that would lead us to reassess the conclusions reached in the preparation of the annual

consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2018, regarding the recoverability of tangible,

intangible assets and goodwill.

Originally
presented

Adjustment Restated
Originally
presented

Adjustment Restated

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2016 563,669   312,286   875,955   391,469   (312,286)   79,183
-   -   -

Loss for the year (363,728)   -   (363,728)   (66,950)   -   (66,950)

Sale of noncontrolling interests 703,041   -   703,041   316,152   -   316,152

Aquisition of noncontrolling interests 55,559   (47,173)   8,386   (64,400)   47,173   (17,227)

Transactions with shareholders recognized directly in equity (2,570)   -   (2,570)   (873)   -   (873)

Dividends paid to noncontrolling interests -   -   -   (16,964)   -   (16,964)

Other comprehensive income (115,011)   (40,450)   (155,461)   (95,933)   40,450   (55,483)

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2017 840,960   224,664   1,065,624   462,501   (224,664)   237,837

Loss for the period (74,538)   -   (74,538)   (3,995)   -   (3,995)

Aquisition of noncontrolling interests 11,461   (10,291)   1,170   (12,962)   10,291   (2,671)

Dividends paid to noncontrolling interests -   -   -   (303)   -   (303)

Other comprehensive income (147,889)   (26,383)   (174,272)   (76,124)   26,383   (49,741)

BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2018 629,994   187,990   817,984   369,117   (187,990)   181,127

Total attributable to the Company’s

owners
Noncontrolling interests

06.30.2019 12.31.2018 06.30.2018 06.30.2019 06.30.2018

USD US Dollar 3.83220 3.87480 3.85580 3.84982 3.41031

EUR Euro 4.35870 4.43900 4.50320 4.34862 4.12406

MZN Mozambique Metical 0.06241 0.06316 0.06564 0.06189 0.05750

CVE Cape Verde Escudo 0.03953 0.04026 0.04084 0.03944 0.03740

EGP Egyptian Pound 0.23000 0.21660 0.21610 0.22610 0.19176

ZAR South African Rand 0.27090 0.26990 0.28120 0.27073 0.28109

ARS Argentinian Peso 0.09025 0.10278 0.13365 0.09025 0.15918

PYG Paraguayan Guaraní 0.00062 0.00065 0.00068 0.00062 0.00061